

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

HINDS COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; HINDS COUNTY SHERIFF
TYREE JONES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
KATHERINE E. LAMM
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-2810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	5
a. <i>The Civil Rights Of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA), 42 U.S.C. 1997 et seq.</i>	5
b. <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA), 18 U.S.C. 3626 et seq.</i>	6
2. <i>Litigation Background</i>	7
a. <i>The Jail’s Troubled History And The United States’ Investigation</i>	7
b. <i>The United States’ Complaint And The Parties’ Consent Decree</i>	10
c. <i>The County’s Persistent Non-Compliance With The Consent Decree And The Stipulated Order</i>	12
d. <i>The Renewed Threat Of Contempt And The County’s Shifting Positions</i>	14
e. <i>Further Proceedings On Contempt And Termination Of The Consent Decree</i>	16
f. <i>The Court’s Order Amending The Consent Decree</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
g. <i>Proceedings On Reconsideration Of Contempt And Receivership</i>	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND CURRENT AND ONGOING CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS THAT NECESSITATE THE CONTINUATION OF TAILORED PROSPECTIVE RELIEF	25
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	25
B. <i>The Court’s Analysis On A PLRA Termination Motion</i>	26
C. <i>The County Was Not Entitled To Complete Termination Of Prospective Relief Because The Record Shows That Jail Detainees Experience Current And Ongoing Violations Of Their Constitutional Rights</i>	31
1. <i>The Record Supports The District Court’s Findings Of Current And Ongoing Constitutional Violations</i>	31
2. <i>The Record Supports The District Court’s Deliberate Indifference Findings</i>	43
II THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN APPOINTING A RECEIVER TO OPERATE RDC AS SANCTION FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT ORDERS DESIGNED TO RESOLVE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT	54
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>B. Courts Must Employ Tailored And Effective Measures, Including Receivership, To Correct Constitutional Violations</i>	56
<i>C. The District Court Applied The PLRA’s Requirements And Other Appropriate Equitable Factors To Guide Its Discretion In Appointing A Receiver</i>	58
<i>1. The Receiver Orders Incorporated The PLRA’s Need-Narrowness-Intrusiveness Requirement</i>	58
<i>2. The District Court Properly Analyzed The Plata Factors To Conclude That Receivership Was An Appropriate And PLRA-Compliant Contempt Sanction</i>	60
III THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN CRAFTING A RECEIVERSHIP THAT IS TAILORED IN SCOPE AND DURATION TO CURING UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT AT RDC.....	73
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	74
<i>B. The Receivership Is Properly Limited In Scope And Anticipated Duration</i>	74
CONCLUSION.....	82
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 790 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	27
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castillo v. Cameron Cnty.</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	30, 47
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022).....	36, 44, 47, 51
<i>Crain v. Bordenkircher</i> , 376 S.E. 2d 140 (W. Va. 1988).....	76
<i>Crain v. Bordenkircher</i> , 420 S.E. 2d 732 (W. Va. 1992).....	77
<i>Crittendon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022) petition for cert. pending, No. 22-1171 (filed May 31, 2023).....	30
<i>Dockery v. Cain</i> , 7 F.4th 375 (5th Cir. 2021).....	79
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	28-30, 44, 47
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 178 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 1999)	58
<i>Geiger v. Jowers</i> , 404 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2005).....	41-42
<i>Guajardo v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2005)	27, 34
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	37
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	57
<i>In re U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 918 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2019).....	55
<i>Jacobs v. West Feliciana Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 228 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Jones v. City of Jackson</i> , 203 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Jones v. Diamond</i> , 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)	48
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	30, 47
<i>LaShawn A. by Moore v. Barry</i> , 144 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>Miller v. Carson</i> , 563 F.2d 741 (5th Cir. 1977).....	57
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	56
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Rullan</i> , 378 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1054 (2005).....	38, 62
<i>Morgan v. McDonough</i> , 540 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1042 (1977).....	57
<i>Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron</i> , 703 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 974 (2014).....	56, 72
<i>Newman v. State of Alabama</i> , 466 F. Supp. 628 (M.D. Ala. 1979)	76-77
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C01-1351, 2005 WL 2932253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), overruled on other grounds, <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	54-55
<i>Poole v. City of Shreveport</i> , 691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Porter v. Epps</i> , 659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011).....	30, 43
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 161 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1158 (1999).....	6
<i>Ruiz v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Swyden</i> , 139 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Santibanez v. Wier McMahon & Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1997).....	21, 60
<i>Shaw v. Allen</i> , 771 F. Supp. 760 (S.D. W. Va. 1990).....	76-77
<i>Spagnol-Bastos v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2021)	26, 56
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	56
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 359 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 978 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2020).....	80
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 993 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2021).....	29, 35, 46, 53
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. P’ship v. C.I.R.</i> , 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010)	67
<i>Williams v. Hampton</i> , 797 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	6

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act
 42 U.S.C. 1997.....5
 42 U.S.C. 1997a..... 39, 77
 42 U.S.C. 1997a(a)6
 42 U.S.C. 1997c(a)(1).....6

Prison Litigation Reform Act
 18 U.S.C. 3626.....2, 6
 18 U.S.C. 3626(a) 11, 14, 79
 18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1)7, 79
 18 U.S.C. 3626(a)(1)(A)..... 7, 22, 79
 18 U.S.C. 3626(b)..... *passim*
 18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(A)(1)(i).....26
 18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(2)7
 18 U.S.C. 3626(b)(3) 7, 16, 26, 79

Prison Rape Elimination Act
 34 U.S.C. 30307.....40

28 U.S.C. 12914

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(2).....4

28 U.S.C. 13314

28 U.S.C. 13454

REGULATION:

29 C.F.R. Pt. 115.....40

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 897, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....6

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

50-Year-Old Detainee Found Dead in Cell at Raymond Detention Center,
WLBT.com (April 24, 2023), available at
<https://perma.cc/2JRT-UX4C> (last visited July 14, 2023)38

Rebecca Riess, Last of 4 Escaped Mississippi Detention Center
Inmates Captured, CNN.com (May 4, 2023), available at
<https://perma.cc/GUE3-TUDA> (last visited July 14, 2023)38

Roslyn Anderson, Two Investigations Underway in the Death
of a Hinds County Inmate, WLBT.com,
available at <https://perma.cc/7R9D-HEH5> (last visited July 14, 2023)38
